 Annual Earnings at Risk (AEaR), is a key measure of interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB). The additional sensitivity measure of a positive

100bps shock was added for 2017, driven by the rise in GBP base rate in November 2017.

Key metrics

+£76m AEaR

across the Group from a positive 100bps shock in interest rates.

Interest rate risk in the banking book

Net interest income sensitivity

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis on pre-tax net interest income for non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities, including the effect

of any hedging. The sensitivity has been measured using the Annual Earnings at Risk (AEaR) methodology as described on page 168 of the Barclays

PLC Pillar 3 Report 2017. Note that this metric assumes an instantaneous parallel change to interest rate forward curves. The model floors shocked

market rates at zero; changes in Net Interest Income (NII) sensitivity are only observed where forward rates are greater than zero. The main model

assumptions are: (i) one year time horizon; (ii) balance sheet is held constant; (iii) balances are adjusted for assumed behavioural profiles (e.g.

considers that customers may remortgage before the contractual maturity); and (iv) behavioural assumptions are kept unchanged in all rate

scenarios.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity (AEaR) by currencya,b,c 2017 2016

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

The Group £m £m £m £m

GBP 12  (76) 9  (215)

USD 1  (1) 3  (5)

EUR 4  (1) 7  1

Other currencies 3  (5) 3  (1)

Total 20  (83) 22  (220)

As percentage of net interest income 0.20% (0.84%) 0.21% (2.09%)

Note

a  Excludes investment banking business and excludes 100% BAGL.

b  Excludes Treasury operations, which are driven by the firm’s investments in the liquidity pool, which are risk managed using value-based risk measures described on pages 163 to

165 of the Barclays PLC Pillar 3 Report 2017. Treasury’s NII (AEaR) sensitivity to a +25/-25bps move is £13m/£(2)m respectively.

c  Expected fixed rate mortgage pipeline completions in Barclays UK assumed to be consistent with level and timing of pipeline hedging.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity (AEaR) by currencya 2017 2016

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

The Bank £m £m £m £m

GBP 15  (63) 6  (163)

USD  -   -   1  (2)

EUR  -   -   7  1

Other currencies  -   -   2  (1)

Total 15  (63) 16  (165)

As percentage of net interest income 0.21% (0.85%) 0.19% (1.93%)

Note

a  Barclays UK and Barclays International sensitivity (excluding Investment Banking business and Treasury) and excludes 100% BAGL.

home.barclays/annualreport Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report  117

Risk review

Risk performance
Treasury and Capital risk – Interest rate risk

Economic Capital by business unit
Barclays measures some non-traded market risks using an economic capital (EC) methodology. EC is predominantly calculated using a VaR model

using a 99% confidence interval aligning to other regulatory submissions. For more information on definitions of prepayment, recruitment and

[…]

residual risk, and on how EC is used to manage non-traded market risk, see the treasury and capital risk management section on pages 168 to 169 of

the Barclays PLC Pillar 3 Report.

Economic Capital by business unit

 Barclays UK

Barclays

Internationala Total

As at 31 December 2017 £m £m £m

Prepayment risk 20 13 33

Recruitment risk 64 1 65

Residual risk 3 3 6

Total 87 17 104

As at 31 December 2016

Prepayment risk 27 8 35

Recruitment risk 18 2 20

Residual risk 1 35 36

Total 46 45 91

Note

a   Only retail exposures within Barclays International are captured in the measure.

Recruitment risk in Barclays UK has increased by £46m due to higher volumes of pipeline hedging, as a result of increased customer appetite for

fixed rate mortgages.

Analysis of equity sensitivity
Equity sensitivity table measures the overall impact of a +/- 25bps movement in interest rates on retained earnings, available for sale and cash flow

hedge reserves. This data is captured using DV01 metric which is an indicator of the shift in value for a 1 basis point in the yield curve.

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

The Group £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 20 (83) 22 (220)

Taxation effects on the above (6) 25 (7) 66

Effect on profit for the year 14 (58) 15 (154)

As percentage of net profit after tax (1.22%) 5.05% 0.40% (4.13%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 14 (58) 15 (154)

Available for Sale reserve (164) 219 (154) 114

Cash flow hedge reserve (616) 598 (732) 692

Taxation effects on the above 195 (204) 222 (202)

Effect on equity (571) 555 (649) 450

As percentage of equity (0.87%) 0.84% (0.91%) 0.63%

home.barclays/annualreport Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report  118

Risk review

Risk performance
Treasury and Capital risk

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

+25 basis

points

-25 basis

points

The Bank £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 15 (63) 16 (165)

Taxation effects on the above (4) 19 (5) 50

Effect on profit for the year 11 (44) 11 (115)

As percentage of net profit after tax (1.66%) 6.98% 0.53% (5.53%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 11 (44) 11 (115)

Available for sale reserve (164) 219 (154) 114

Cash flow hedge reserve (491) 473 (562) 522

Taxation effects on the above 164 (173) 179 (159)

Effect on equity (479) 475 (526) 362

As percentage of equity (0.83%) 0.82% (0.91%) 0.62%

As indicated in relation to the net interest income sensitivity table on page 117, the impact of a 25bps movement in rates is largely driven by

Barclays UK.

The year on year movement in cash flow hedge reserve sensitivities was driven by structural changes in business activities and related hedging.

Movements in the available for sale reserve would impact CRD IV fully loaded CET1 capital, however the movement in the cash flow hedge reserve

would not impact CET1 capital.

Volatility of the Available for Sale portfolio in the liquidity pool

Changes in value of Available for Sale exposures flow directly through capital via the Available for Sale reserve. The volatility of the value of the